Finally, FBC notes that variances between the forecast and actual margin are captured in the 33

Flow-through deferral account, and the resulting revenue requirement impacts are returned to or 34

recovered from customers through the amortization of the Flow-through deferral account in 35

subsequent years.  In this way, customers are kept whole for any variances from forecast load. 36

FortisBC Inc. (FBC or the Company)

Annual Reivew for 2020 and 2021 Rates ~ Project No. 1599119 (Application)

Submission Date:

October 1, 2020

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR)
No. 1

Page 27

Impacts with Gross Load Adjustments ($ millions) 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

9.1.1 Please also provide a revised Schedule 1, and Schedules 17 through 6

19 for year 2020 and 2021, respectively, in a functional excel 7

spreadsheet with the above sensitivity analysis, if possible.  8

  9

Response: 10

Please refer to Attachment 9.1.1 for copies of the functioning Excel spreadsheets that include 11

Schedule 1, and Schedules 17 through 19 for each scenario requested.  12

  13

2020 10% Decrease 5% Decrease No Change 5% Increase 10% Increase

Revenues at Existing Rates 329.778$   344.223$   358.668$   373.114$   387.560$

Power Purchase Expense 120.637$   129.624$   138.612$   147.599$   156.587$

Revised Margin 209.141$   214.599$   220.056$   225.515$   230.973$

Rate Impact:

Deficiency at 1% Rate Change 3.587$   3.587$   3.587$   3.587$   3.587$

Increase (Decrease) in Deficiency 10.915$   5.457$   (5.459)$   (10.917)$

Revised Deficiency (Surplus) 14.502$   9.044$   3.587$   (1.872)$   (7.330)$

Revenues at Existing Rates 329.778$   344.223$   358.668$   373.114$   387.560$

Rate Increase (Decrease) 4.40% 2.63% 1.00% -0.50% -1.89%

2021 10% Decrease 5% Decrease No Change 5% Increase 10% Increase

Revenues at Existing Rates 340.153$   354.898$   369.643$   384.386$   399.131$

Power Purchase Expense 127.503$   136.881$   146.260$   155.638$   165.016$

Revised Margin 212.650$   218.016$   223.383$   228.748$   234.114$

Rate Impact:

Deficiency at 6.37% Rate Change 23.543$   23.543$   23.543$   23.543$   23.543$

Increase (Decrease) in Deficiency 10.733$   5.367$   (5.365)$   (10.731)$

Revised Deficiency (Surplus) 34.276$   28.910$   23.543$   18.178$   12.812$

Revenues at Existing Rates 340.153$   354.898$   369.643$   384.386$   399.131$

Rate Increase (Decrease) 10.08% 8.15% 6.37% 4.73% 3.21%

FortisBC Inc. (FBC or the Company)

Annual Reivew for 2020 and 2021 Rates ~ Project No. 1599119 (Application)

Submission Date:

October 1, 2020

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR)
No. 1

Page 28

B. OTHER REVENUE 1

10.0 Reference: OTHER REVENUE 2

Exhibit B-2, Section 5.2, pp. 36–37  3

Apparatus and Facilities Rental 4

On pages 36 to 37 of the Application, FBC states “The 2020 Projected [Apparatus and 5

Facilities Rental] is higher than 2019 Approved due to a new pole attachment contract as 6

well as escalations in unit rental rates for continuing contracts. The 2021 Forecast is 7

higher than 2020 Projected due to escalations in unit rental rates.” 8

10.1 Please provide further detail regarding the new pole attachment contract in 2020 9

(e.g. contract term, number of poles that are contacted, unit rate per pole 10

contact).  11

  12

Response: 13

The new pole attachment contract relates to FBC’s granting of the right of use for fibre from 14

[…]

3		Commercial				935		809		(126)

		4		Wholesale				594		516		(78)

		5		Industrial				385		418		33

		6		Lighting				13		9		(4)

		7		Irrigation				42		33		(9)

		8

		9		Total				3,319		2,945		(374)		- 0

		10

		11		REVENUE AT EXISTING RATES

		12		Residential				$   187,887		$   163,158		$   (24,729)

		13		Commercial				94,508		81,772		(12,736)

		14		Wholesale				49,519		44,921		(4,598)

		15		Industrial				32,414		35,029		2,615

		16		Lighting				2,661		2,900		239

		17		Irrigation				3,544		1,997		(1,547)

		18

		19		Total				$   370,534		$   329,778		$   (40,755)

18Margin

				FORTISBC INC.																		FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				REVENUE AT EXISTING AND REVISED RATES																		10% Load Reduction				Schedule 18

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020

				($000s)

								2019				2020								Average

		Line						Approved				Revenue at		Effective		Revenue at				Number of

		No.		Particulars				Revenue				Existing Rates		Increase		Revised Rates				Customers		GWh				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)				(3)		(4)		(5)				(6)		(7)				(8)

		1		Residential				$   187,887				$   163,158		$   7,174		$   170,333				122,412		1,160

		2		Commercial				94,508				81,772		3,596		85,368				16,187		809

		3		Wholesale				49,519				44,921		1,975		46,896				6		516

		4		Industrial				32,414				35,029		1,540		36,569				54		418		71

		5		Lighting				2,661				2,900		128		3,028				1,446		9		71

		6		Irrigation				3,544				1,997		88		2,085				1,084		33

		7

		8		Total				$   370,534				$   329,778		$   14,501		$   344,279				141,189		2,945

		9

		10		Effective Increase												4.40%

19CostOfEnergy

				FORTISBC INC.								FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				COST OF ENERGY												Schedule 19

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020								10% Load Reduction

				($000s)

		Line						2019		2020

		No.		Particulars				Approved		Projected		Change				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)				(5)

		1		POWER PURCHASES

		2		Gross Load (GWh)				3,602		3,206		(396)

		3

		4		Power Purchase Expense

		5		Brilliant				$   41,865		$   41,505		$   (360)

		6		BC Hydro PPA				52,174		24,113		(28,060)

		7		Waneta Expansion				40,221		40,250		30

		8		Market and Contracted Producers				10,637		14,617		3,980

		9		Independent Power Producers				76		62		(14)

		10		Self-Generators				93		110		17

		11		CPA Balancing Pool				- 0		18		18

		12		Special and Accounting Adjustments				- 0		(39)		(39)

		13		Total				$   145,065		$   120,637		$   (24,428)

		14

		15

		16

		17		WHEELING

		18		Wheeling Nomination (MW months)

		19		Okanagan Point of Interconnection				2,400		2,400		- 0

		20		Creston				471		438		(33)

		21

		22		Wheeling Expense

		23		Okanagan Point of Interconnect				$   4,514		$   4,633		$   119

		24		Creston				577		551		(26)

		25		Other				144		583		439

		26		Total				$   5,235		$   5,767		$   532

		27

		28		WATER FEES

		29		Plant Entitlement Use in previous year (GWh)				1,574		1,604		30

		30

		31		Water Fees				$   10,465		$   10,968		$   503

		32

		33		Total				$   160,765		$   137,372		$   (23,393)

image1.png

image2.png

image3.png

Reconciliation to Finance Model

								Reg model		Difference		Finance model		Explanation						Reg model		Difference		Aug 8 Filing		Explanation

						Sales		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   362,134						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   365,090

						Rate increase		-1.89%		-4.66%		2.77%								-1.89%		-5.50%		3.60%

						EXPENSES														- 0

						Cost of Energy		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		151,472						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		153,930		lower PPE

[…]

6		Lighting				13		11		(2)

		7		Irrigation				42		41		(1)

		8

		9		Total				3,319		3,599		280		- 0

		10

		11		REVENUE AT EXISTING RATES																$   179,776

		12		Residential				$   187,887		$   193,973		$   6,086								91,363

		13		Commercial				94,508		96,611		2,103								48,358

		14		Wholesale				49,519		50,956		1,437								37,062

		15		Industrial				32,414		40,149		7,735								2,197

		16		Lighting				2,661		3,431		770								3,171

		17		Irrigation				3,544		2,441		(1,103)

		18

		19		Total				$   370,534		$   387,560		$   17,027

18Margin

				FORTISBC INC.																		FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				REVENUE AT EXISTING AND REVISED RATES																		10% Load Increase				Schedule 18

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020

				($000s)

								2019				2020								Average

		Line						Approved				Revenue at		Effective		Revenue at				Number of

		No.		Particulars				Revenue				Existing Rates		Decrease		Revised Rates				Customers		GWh				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)				(3)		(4)		(5)				(6)		(7)				(8)

		1		Residential				$   187,887				$   193,973		$   (3,669)		$   190,304				122,412		1,418

		2		Commercial				94,508				96,611		(1,827)		94,783				16,187		989

		3		Wholesale				49,519				50,956		(964)		49,992				6		630

		4		Industrial				32,414				40,149		(759)		39,389				54		510		71

		5		Lighting				2,661				3,431		(65)		3,366				1,446		11		71

		6		Irrigation				3,544				2,441		(46)		2,395				1,084		41

		7

		8		Total				$   370,534				$   387,560		$   (7,331)		$   380,229				141,189		3,599

		9

		10		Effective Increase												-1.89%

19CostOfEnergy

				FORTISBC INC.								FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				COST OF ENERGY												Schedule 19

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020								10% Load Increase

				($000s)

		Line						2019		2020

		No.		Particulars				Approved		Projected		Change				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)				(5)

		1		POWER PURCHASES

		2		Gross Load (GWh)				3,602		3,918		316

		3

		4		Power Purchase Expense

		5		Brilliant				$   41,865		$   41,505		$   (360)

		6		BC Hydro PPA				52,174		60,063		7,890

		7		Waneta Expansion				40,221		40,250		30

		8		Market and Contracted Producers				10,637		14,617		3,980

		9		Independent Power Producers				76		62		(14)

		10		Self-Generators				93		110		17

		11		CPA Balancing Pool				- 0		18		18

		12		Special and Accounting Adjustments				- 0		(39)		(39)

		13		Total				$   145,065		$   156,587		$   11,522

		14

		15

		16

		17		WHEELING

		18		Wheeling Nomination (MW months)

		19		Okanagan Point of Interconnection				2,400		2,400		- 0

		20		Creston				471		438		(33)

		21

		22		Wheeling Expense

		23		Okanagan Point of Interconnect				$   4,514		$   4,633		$   119

		24		Creston				577		551		(26)

		25		Other				144		583		439

		26		Total				$   5,235		$   5,767		$   532

		27

		28		WATER FEES

		29		Plant Entitlement Use in previous year (GWh)				1,574		1,604		30

		30

		31		Water Fees				$   10,465		$   10,968		$   503

		32

		33		Total				$   160,765		$   173,322		$   12,557

image1.png

image2.png

image3.png

Reconciliation to Finance Model

								Reg model		Difference		Finance model		Explanation						Reg model		Difference		Aug 8 Filing		Explanation

						Sales		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   362,134						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   365,090

						Rate increase		2.63%		-0.14%		2.77%								2.63%		-0.98%		3.60%

						EXPENSES														- 0

						Cost of Energy		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		151,472						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		153,930		lower PPE

[…]

6		Lighting				13		10		(4)

		7		Irrigation				42		35		(7)

		8

		9		Total				3,319		3,108		(211)		- 0

		10

		11		REVENUE AT EXISTING RATES																$   179,776

		12		Residential				$   187,887		$   170,862		$   (17,025)								91,363

		13		Commercial				94,508		85,482		(9,026)								48,358

		14		Wholesale				49,519		46,430		(3,089)								37,062

		15		Industrial				32,414		36,309		3,895								2,197

		16		Lighting				2,661		3,033		372								3,171

		17		Irrigation				3,544		2,108		(1,436)

		18

		19		Total				$   370,534		$   344,223		$   (26,310)

18Margin

				FORTISBC INC.																		FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				REVENUE AT EXISTING AND REVISED RATES																		5% Load Reduction				Schedule 18

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020

				($000s)

								2019				2020								Average

		Line						Approved				Revenue at		Effective		Revenue at				Number of

		No.		Particulars				Revenue				Existing Rates		Increase		Revised Rates				Customers		GWh				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)				(3)		(4)		(5)				(6)		(7)				(8)

		1		Residential				$   187,887				$   170,862		$   4,488		$   175,350				122,412		1,225

		2		Commercial				94,508				85,482		2,246		87,727				16,187		854

		3		Wholesale				49,519				46,430		1,220		47,649				6		544

		4		Industrial				32,414				36,309		954		37,262				54		441		71

		5		Lighting				2,661				3,033		80		3,113				1,446		10		71

		6		Irrigation				3,544				2,108		55		2,163				1,084		35

		7

		8		Total				$   370,534				$   344,223		$   9,043		$   353,266				141,189		3,108

		9

		10		Effective Increase												2.63%

19CostOfEnergy

				FORTISBC INC.								FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				COST OF ENERGY												Schedule 19

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020								5% Load Reduction

				($000s)

		Line						2019		2020

		No.		Particulars				Approved		Projected		Change				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)				(5)

		1		POWER PURCHASES

		2		Gross Load (GWh)				3,602		3,384		(218)

		3

		4		Power Purchase Expense

		5		Brilliant				$   41,865		$   41,505		$   (360)

		6		BC Hydro PPA				52,174		33,101		(19,073)

		7		Waneta Expansion				40,221		40,250		30

		8		Market and Contracted Producers				10,637		14,617		3,980

		9		Independent Power Producers				76		62		(14)

		10		Self-Generators				93		110		17

		11		CPA Balancing Pool				- 0		18		18

		12		Special and Accounting Adjustments				- 0		(39)		(39)

		13		Total				$   145,065		$   129,624		$   (15,441)

		14

		15

		16

		17		WHEELING

		18		Wheeling Nomination (MW months)

		19		Okanagan Point of Interconnection				2,400		2,400		- 0

		20		Creston				471		438		(33)

		21

		22		Wheeling Expense

		23		Okanagan Point of Interconnect				$   4,514		$   4,633		$   119

		24		Creston				577		551		(26)

		25		Other				144		583		439

		26		Total				$   5,235		$   5,767		$   532

		27

		28		WATER FEES

		29		Plant Entitlement Use in previous year (GWh)				1,574		1,604		30

		30

		31		Water Fees				$   10,465		$   10,968		$   503

		32

		33		Total				$   160,765		$   146,359		$   (14,406)

image1.png

image2.png

image3.png

Reconciliation to Finance Model

								Reg model		Difference		Finance model		Explanation						Reg model		Difference		Aug 8 Filing		Explanation

						Sales		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   362,134						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   365,090

						Rate increase		-0.50%		-3.27%		2.77%								-0.50%		-4.11%		3.60%

						EXPENSES														- 0

						Cost of Energy		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		151,472						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		153,930		lower PPE

[…]

6		Lighting				13		11		(3)

		7		Irrigation				42		39		(3)

		8

		9		Total				3,319		3,436		117		- 0

		10

		11		REVENUE AT EXISTING RATES																$   179,776

		12		Residential				$   187,887		$   186,269		$   (1,618)								91,363

		13		Commercial				94,508		92,901		(1,607)								48,358

		14		Wholesale				49,519		49,447		(72)								37,062

		15		Industrial				32,414		38,869		6,455								2,197

		16		Lighting				2,661		3,298		637								3,171

		17		Irrigation				3,544		2,330		(1,214)

		18

		19		Total				$   370,534		$   373,114		$   2,581

18Margin

				FORTISBC INC.																		FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				REVENUE AT EXISTING AND REVISED RATES																		5% Load Increase				Schedule 18

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020

				($000s)

								2019				2020								Average

		Line						Approved				Revenue at		Effective		Revenue at				Number of

		No.		Particulars				Revenue				Existing Rates		Decrease		Revised Rates				Customers		GWh				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)				(3)		(4)		(5)				(6)		(7)				(8)

		1		Residential				$   187,887				$   186,269		$   (935)		$   185,334				122,412		1,353

		2		Commercial				94,508				92,901		(466)		92,435				16,187		944

		3		Wholesale				49,519				49,447		(248)		49,199				6		602

		4		Industrial				32,414				38,869		(195)		38,673				54		487		71

		5		Lighting				2,661				3,298		(17)		3,282				1,446		11		71

		6		Irrigation				3,544				2,330		(12)		2,318				1,084		39

		7

		8		Total				$   370,534				$   373,114		$   (1,873)		$   371,241				141,189		3,436

		9

		10		Effective Increase												-0.50%

19CostOfEnergy

				FORTISBC INC.								FBC Annual Review for 2020 and 2021 Rates				Section 11 - 2020

				COST OF ENERGY												Schedule 19

				FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020								5% Load Increase

				($000s)

		Line						2019		2020

		No.		Particulars				Approved		Projected		Change				Cross Reference

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)				(5)

		1		POWER PURCHASES

		2		Gross Load (GWh)				3,602		3,740		138

		3

		4		Power Purchase Expense

		5		Brilliant				$   41,865		$   41,505		$   (360)

		6		BC Hydro PPA				52,174		51,076		(1,098)

		7		Waneta Expansion				40,221		40,250		30

		8		Market and Contracted Producers				10,637		14,617		3,980

		9		Independent Power Producers				76		62		(14)

		10		Self-Generators				93		110		17

		11		CPA Balancing Pool				- 0		18		18

		12		Special and Accounting Adjustments				- 0		(39)		(39)

		13		Total				$   145,065		$   147,599		$   2,534

		14

		15

		16

		17		WHEELING

		18		Wheeling Nomination (MW months)

		19		Okanagan Point of Interconnection				2,400		2,400		- 0

		20		Creston				471		438		(33)

		21

		22		Wheeling Expense

		23		Okanagan Point of Interconnect				$   4,514		$   4,633		$   119

		24		Creston				577		551		(26)

		25		Other				144		583		439

		26		Total				$   5,235		$   5,767		$   532

		27

		28		WATER FEES

		29		Plant Entitlement Use in previous year (GWh)				1,574		1,604		30

		30

		31		Water Fees				$   10,465		$   10,968		$   503

		32

		33		Total				$   160,765		$   164,334		$   3,569

image1.png

image2.png

image3.png

Reconciliation to Finance Model

								Reg model		Difference		Finance model		Explanation						Reg model		Difference		Aug 8 Filing		Explanation

						Sales		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   362,134						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   365,090

						Rate increase		10.08%		7.31%		2.77%								10.08%		6.47%		3.60%

						EXPENSES														- 0

						Cost of Energy		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		151,472						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		153,930		lower PPE